

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

KAREN MCPETERS, individually, and on	§	
Behalf of those individuals, persons and	§	
entities who are similarly situated,	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
V.	§	CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:10cv1103
	§	
THE HONORABLE FREDERICK E.	§	
EDWARDS, BARBARA GLADDEN	§	
ADAMICK, DISTRICT CLERK;	§	
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS, and	§	
REED ELSEVIER, INC., d/b/a	§	
LexisNexis,	§	
Defendants.	§	

DEFENDANT'S, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS, MOTION TO DISMISS FOR  
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

TO THIS HONORABLE DISTRICT COURT:

Defendants, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS and BARBARA GLADDEN ADAMICK, file this Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).

Defendants', Montgomery County and Barbara Gladden Adamick,  
Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM ..... 1

    A. Nature and Stage of the Proceeding ..... 1

    B. Issue to be Ruled upon by Court; Standard of Review ..... 2

    C. Summary of the Argument ..... 2

    D. Factual Allegations ..... 4

        1. Montgomery County E-Filing ..... 4

        2. *McPeters I* ..... 5

        3. *McPeters II* ..... 6

    E. Argument ..... 7

        1. RICO ..... 7

            a. Montgomery County cannot be liable under RICO ..... 8

            b. Elements of RICO claim ..... 8

                (1) Plaintiff fails to allege “Enterprise” ..... 8

                (2) Plaintiff fails to allege “Racketeering Activity” ..... 9

        2. Section 1983 ..... 13

            a. Adamick is Immune from both Monetary and Injunctive Relief ..... 13

            b. Montgomery County – Judge Edwards is not a policymaker ..... 14

        3. Texas Constitution Violations ..... 16

            a. Equal Rights – Rational Basis for E-filing System ..... 16

            b. Open Courts – No claim under Open Courts ..... 17

            c. Due Course of Law – No Claim ..... 18

        4. Statutory Duties – No Claim ..... 19

        5. Class Action – No Certification Necessary ..... 20

        6. Punitive Damages – No recovery from County ..... 21

II. REQUEST OR REPLY FOR MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT ..... 21

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 22

PRAYER ..... 22

Certificate of Service ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Albright v. Oliver*,  
510 U.S. 266, 271, 114 S.Ct. 807, 127 L.Ed.2d 114 (1994) ..... 10

*Allred’s Produce v. United States Dept. of Agriculture*,  
178 F.3d 743, 748 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 16

*Atkinson v. Anardko Bank & Trust Co.*,  
808 F.2d 438, 439-40 (1987) ..... 9

*Baker v. McCollan*,  
443 U.S. 137, 144, n. 3, 99 S.Ct. 2689, 2694, n. 3 (1979). ..... 10

*Bennett v. Pippin*,  
74 F.3d 578, 584 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir.), *cert. denied*, 519 U.S. 817, 117 S.Ct. 68 (1996)..... 14

*Bigford v. Taylor*,  
834 F.2d 1213, 1221-22 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) ..... 15

*Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
231 F.3d 970, 977, n.42 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 7

*Burns-Toole v. Byrne*,  
11 F.3d 1270, 1274 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir.), *cert.denied*, 512 U.S. 1207, 114 S.Ct. 2680 (1994).....21

*Cadle Co. v. Shultz*,  
779 F.Supp. 392, 400 (N.D. Tex. 1991).....11

*Campbell v. City of San Antonio*,  
43 F.3d 973, 975 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 2

*Carbalan v. Vaughn*,  
760 F.2d 662, 665 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir.), *cert. denied*, 474 U.S. 107, 106 S.Ct. 529, 88 L.Ed.2d 461  
(1985)..... 15

*City of Beaumont v. Bouillion*,  
896 S.W.2d 143, 147 (Tex. 1995) ..... 16

*City of Newport v. Fact Concepts*,  
453 U.S. 247, 271 (1981) ..... 21

<i>Clay v. Allen</i> , 242 F.3d 679, 682 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574, 598, 118 S.Ct. 1584, 1597 (1998).....	22
<i>Cunningham v. Offshore Specialty Fabrications, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 614, 640 (E.D. Tex., 2008) .....	7
<i>Dammon v. Folsie</i> , 846 F.Supp. 36, 38-39 (E.D.La. 1994) .....	8
<i>Elliot v. Foufas</i> , 867 F.2d 877, 880 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	8, 11, 22
<i>Elliott v. Perez</i> , 751 F.2d 1472, 1482 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>Federal Sign v. Texas Southern Univ.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 401, 410 (Tex. 1997) .....	17, 18
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804, 807 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 908, 111 S.Ct. 279 (1990) .....	21
<i>Fernandez-Montes v. Allied Pilot’s Association</i> , 987 F.2d 278, 284 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>Ficks v. Jefferson County</i> , 900 F.Supp. 84, 88 (E.D. Texas 1995) .....	22
<i>Freeman v City of Dallas</i> , 186 F.3d 601, 606 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Genty v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 937 F.2d 899, 914 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Great Plains Trust Co. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 313 F.3d 305, 313 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Guidry v. Bank of LaPlace</i> , 954 F.2d 278, 281 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>In re Fredeman Litigation</i> , 843 F.2d 821, 830 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	7

<i>In re Mastercard Int’l, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 257, 261 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Moore</i> , 958 F.2d 92, 94 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Krueger v. Reimer</i> , 66 F.3d 75, 77 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Lancaster Community Hospital v. Antelope Valley Hospital District</i> , 940 F.2d 397, 404-405 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Landry v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l</i> , 901 F.2d 404, 428, 498 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 895, 111 S.Ct. 244 (1990).....	10
<i>Lefall v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 28 F.3d 521, 525 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 333, 96 S.Ct. 893 (1976) .....	18
<i>Mellinger v. City of Houston</i> , 68 Tex. 37, 3 S.W. 249, 252-53 (1887). .....	18
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J., Romer v. Evans</i> , 519 U.S. 102, 115-116 (1996) .....	16
<i>Morton v. City of Beaumont</i> , 991 F.2d 227, 230 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 313-315, 70 S.Ct. 652 (1950) .....	18
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1, 15, 112 S.Ct. 2326 (1992) .....	17
<i>Pan American Maritime, Inc. v. Esco Marine</i> , 2005 WL 1155149, *4-5 (S.D.Tex.2007) .....	9
<i>Peeler v. Hughes &amp; Luce</i> , 909 S.W.2d 494, 499 (Tex. 1995) .....	17
<i>Pinnacle Consultants, Ltd. V. Leucadia Nat’l Corp.</i> , 101 F.3d 900, 903-04 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	9

<i>Piotrowski v. City of Houston</i> , 237 F.3d 567, 579 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S.Ct. 53 (2001).....	15
<i>Rolf v. City of San Antonio</i> , 77 F.3d 823, 827 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	2
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 631 (1996) .....	16
<i>Shultea v. Wood</i> , 47 F.3d 1427, 1432-1434 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	13, 21, 22
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226, 231, 111 S.Ct. 1789, 1793 (1991) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 999 S.W.2d 409, 416 (Tex. App.–Dallas 1999) .....	14
<i>Spiller v. City of Texas City Police Department</i> , 130 F.3d 162, 167 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Williamson</i> , 224 F.3d 425, 441 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Tarter v. Hury</i> , 646 F.2d 1010, 1013 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	13
<i>Taylor v. Charter Medical Corporation</i> , 162 F.3d 827, 829 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 809 F.2d 1097, 1104 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1987) .....	10
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259, n. 7 (1997) .....	18
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576, 583, 101 S.Ct. 2524, 2528 (1981) .....	8, 9
<i>University of Tex. Med. Sch. at Houston v. Than</i> , 901 S.W.2d 926, 2929 (Tex. 1995) .....	18
<i>Warnock v. Pecos County</i> , 88 F.3d 341, 343 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	15

<i>Webster v. City of Houston</i> , 735 F.2d 838, 841, 842 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Whelan v. Winchester Production Company</i> , 319 F.2d 225, 229 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Williams v. Wood</i> , 612 F.2d 982, 985 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	13

**Federal Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) .....	2, 22
FED. R. CIV. P. 23 .....	20

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1349 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a) .....	10, 11
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 - 1968 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) .....	9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1961(6) .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1962 .....	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1964 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 3, 10, 12, 13, 14, 21

**State Statutes**

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 7.001 (Vernon Supp. 2009) .....	2, 3, 19
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 101.024 (Vernon 2005) .....	21
TEX. CONST. ART. I, § 3 (Vernon 2007) .....	15
TEX. CONST. ART. I, § 13 (Vernon 2007) .....	15
TEX. CONST. ART. I, § 19 (Vernon 2007) .....	15
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 51.303(a) (Vernon 2005) .....	20
TEX. R. CIV. P. 21 .....	3, 20
